

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Board of Ethics:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Jerold D. Ruderman, 18 Ridgedale Road, Scarsdale, New York as a member of the Westchester County Board of Ethics, for the term April 28, 2021 to December 31, 2023.

Given under my hand and seal this 28th day of April, 2021.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

April 28, 2021

Mr. Jerold D. Ruderman 18 Ridgedale Road Scarsdale, NY 10583

Dear Mr. Ruderman,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Board of Ethics, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §192.11. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2023.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Board of Ethics meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Attorney's Office at (914) 995-6344 for the date, place, and time of the upcoming Board of Ethics meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators John Nonna, County Attorney Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

JEROLD R. RUDERMAN

18 Ridgedale Road ● Scarsdale, New York 10583

Tele. (914) 872-7101

Jerold Ruderman@wilsonelser.com

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Of Counsel, White Plains office Wilson Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP	1	2009 – Present
> Specializing in Commercial Litigation, Insolvency, Real		
> Estate Development, Municipal Litigation and Insurance		
➤ Defense		
Managing Partner, White Plains office		
Wilson Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP		1990 – 2009
Partner		
Rood, Schwartz, Cohen & Ruderman		1971 – 1989
General Counsel and Deputy Commissioner		
New York City Department of Real Estate		1970 – 1971
Concentration in Real Estate and Municipal Law		
	4.	
Law Secretary		V2-22 V2-22
Judge Henry F. Dorfman- Civil Court of the		1969 – 1970
City of New York, County of Bronx	+	-X
		1
Associate		
Rood, Schwartz & Cohen		1967 – 1969

EDUCATION

- > Cornell University Law School, J.D.
- > Cornell University, B.A.

PROFESSIONAL COMMITTEES

Grievance Committee

> 9th Judicial District- Chairman

Appellate Division

> Second Department Judicial Screening Committee (1995-2006)

Westchester County Human Rights Commission

> Chairman

Board of Trustees Cornell University

- > Emeritus 2009 Trustee In Perpetuity
- > 1995-2009 Trustee

Pace University Law School

Board of Overseers

Jewish Community Center of Westchester

> Former President

Friends of the Scarsdale Library,

> Former President

PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE ADMISSIONS

- > New York
- > Florida
- United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit
- > United States District Court, Southern, Eastern and Northern Districts of New York
- > United States Supreme Court

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

- Westchester County Bar Association President May 1, 2012 April 30, 2013
- ➤ New York State Bar Association House of Delegates
- > American Bar Association House of Delegates

AWARDS

- > Public Service Award Pace University Law School on behalf of Wilson Elser
- > UJA Man of the Year Lawyer and Professional Group Westchester County

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)	
I, Jerold Range do solemnly swear (or at	ffirm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of No faithfully discharge the duties of the office of	ew York, and that I will at 1 of Elli, Co in and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability. Date: S/Y/J (Signature)	lern- re)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 4 day of May 2021,	
(Signature)	ERIC G. CHENG Notary Public, State of New York No. 02CH6006602
(Print or Type Name)	Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires May 4, 20_2_
(Title of Official Administering Oath)	

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.